

**15-3885(L), 15-3886(XAP)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

– v. –

TVEYES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REDACTED PAGE PROOF RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF  
FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

---

THOMAS C. RUBIN  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 2800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 905-7000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
TODD ANTEN  
JESSICA A. ROSE  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    TVEyes Is A Research Tool, Not A Delivery Service.....	3
B.    TVEyes Imposes Multiple Limits On Subscribers .....	9
C.    TVEyes Is Not A Substitute For Watching Live Television .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    FOX FAILS TO SHOW ANY ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS THAT TVEYES’ VIEWING AND ARCHIVING FUNCTIONS ARE TRANSFORMATIVE FAIR USES.....	14
A.    The Viewing And Archiving Functions Are Transformative.....	17
1.    TVEyes Used The Works For A Different Purpose .....	17
2.    TVEyes’ For-Profit Status Does Not Weigh Against Fair Use .....	24
3.    Although Not Relevant, TVEyes Did Not Act In Bad Faith .....	25
B.    The Works Are Factual In Nature And Previously Published.....	27
C.    TVEyes Used Only As Much Of The Works As Necessary To Accomplish Its Fair Use Purposes .....	28
D.    The Viewing And Archiving Functions Do Not Harm Fox’s Market For The Works .....	31
1.    TVEyes’ Viewing Function Causes No Market Harm.....	33
(a)    TVEyes Does Not Reduce Fox’s Ratings Or Cable Subscriptions .....	34
(b)    TVEyes Does Not Reduce Traffic To Fox’s Website Or Its Partners’ Websites.....	36

(c)	TVEyes Does Not Harm Fox’s Market For Public Performance Licenses.....	41
(d)	The Loss Of Licenses To Media-Monitoring Services Is Not Cognizable .....	44
2.	TVEyes’ Archiving Function Causes No Market Harm .....	45
3.	The Viewing And Archiving Functions Provide Significant Public Benefits .....	46
II.	FOX FAILS TO REBUT TVEYES’ SHOWING THAT ITS E-MAILING, DOWNLOADING AND DATE/TIME-SEARCH FUNCTIONS ARE TRANSFORMATIVE FAIR USES .....	50
A.	The E-mailing Function Is Fair Use.....	51
B.	The Downloading Function Is Fair .....	52
C.	The Date/Time-Search Function Is Fair.....	52
III.	UNDER <i>CABLEVISION</i> , TVEYES CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT INFRINGEMENT.....	55
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ISSUING A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	57
A.	The District Court Failed To Apply <i>eBay</i> .....	58
B.	Fox Cannot Satisfy <i>eBay</i> .....	58
C.	The Injunction Is Overbroad .....	59
D.	The District Court Did Not Issue An “Advisory” Opinion .....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	20, 32
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , 2013 WL 6242843 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2013) .....	50
<i>American Broadcast Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014) .....	55, 56
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	58
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	57
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	21
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16, 28, 32, 33, 34, 46
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 28, 33, 40, 42, 44, 46
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	12, 17, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 40, 42
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	27

*Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.*,  
536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....2, 14, 55, 56, 57

*In re Cellco P’ship*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....57

*Davis v. Gap, Inc.*,  
246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001) .....28

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....2, 14, 58, 60

*Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network LLC*,  
2015 WL 1137593 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2015).....56

*Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., L.P.*,  
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994) .....34

*Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.*,  
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....33

*Infinity Broad. Co. v. Kirkwood*,  
150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) .....20, 21, 22

*Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.*,  
336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....22

*L.A. News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int’l, Ltd.*,  
149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998) .....20, 21, 22

*L.A. News Serv. v. Tullo*,  
973 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992) .....20, 21, 22

*NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.*,  
364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) .....15, 25

*Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Bus. Data, Inc.*,  
166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999) .....20, 21

*Olan Mills, Inc. v. Linn Photo Co.*,  
23 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1994) .....60

*Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan*,  
744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984) .....20

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Services Inc.*,  
99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....60

*Richard Feiner & Co. v. Turner Entm’t Co.*,  
98 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1996) .....58

*Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television, Inc.*,  
126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 32

*Smith v. BarnesandNoble.com, LLC*,  
143 F. Supp. 3d 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....57

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....34

*Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.*,  
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) .....17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 30, 33, 48

*Transcience Corp. v. Big Time Toys, LLC*,  
50 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....61

*U.S. E. Telecomms., Inc. v. US W. Commc’ns Servs., Inc.*,  
38 F.3d 1289 (2d Cir. 1994) .....3

*WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012) .....58, 59

*Waldman Publ’g Co. v. Landoll, Inc.*,  
43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....60

*Walt Disney Co. v. Powell*,  
897 F.2d 565 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....60

*White v. West Publ’g Corp.*,  
2014 WL 3385480 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2014)..... 19, 22, 50

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107.....*passim*  
17 U.S.C. § 108.....8  
17 U.S.C. § 111.....59

**Other Authorities**

3 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 14.06[B] (1992).....60
